

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

TAREQ AQEL MOHAMMED AZIZ, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 1:17-cv-116-LMB-TCB
)	
DONALD TRUMP, President of the United)	
States, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MUSLIM ADVOCATES, AMERICAN MUSLIM HEALTH PROFESSIONALS, COUNCIL FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF AMERICAN MUSLIM PROFESSIONALS, ISLAMIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, MUPPIES, INC., NATIONAL ARAB AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, and NETWORK OF ARAB-AMERICAN PROFESSIONALS
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-PETITIONER**

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP

MUSLIM ADVOCATES

 /s/
Michael Kientzle (VSB 85487)
Daniel A. Cantor
(Pro hac vice motion to be filed)
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999
michael.kientzle@apks.com
daniel.cantor@apks.com

Farhana Khera
Aziz Huq
Brenda Abdelall
Madihha Ahussain
Johnathan Smith
Junaid Sulahry
Muslim Advocates
P.O. Box 71080
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 692-1484

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

INTRODUCTION5

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE5

ARGUMENT9

I. The President’s Executive Orders on Immigration Are Subject to Important Constitutional Limitations9

 A. The Executive Order Is Not Immune From Judicial Review9

 B. The Court Is Not Prohibited From Reviewing The Executive Branch’s Motives11

II. The Purpose and Effect of the Executive Order Is Animus Toward Muslims13

 A. The Executive Order Is Animated By Overt Animus Toward Muslims13

 B. The Executive Order Disproportionately Injures Muslims, Including Longtime U.S. Residents15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cardenas v. United States,
826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016)10

Chae Chan Ping v. United States,
130 U.S. 581 (1889).....10

Church of Lukumi Babalu v. Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....12

Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)12

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893).....10

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....12

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....9

INS v. Pangilinan,
486 U.S. 875 (1988).....12

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....10, 13

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....10

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....12

McCreary County, Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....11

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....9

Sante Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....11

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....11

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....12

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....9

Other Authorities

Donald Trump on Orlando Shooting, FACTCHECK.ORG (June 14, 2016),
<http://www.factcheck.org/2016/06/donald-trump-on-orlando-shooting/>14

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 FR 8977 (2017).....1, 8

Kambiz Ghanea Bassiri, A History of Islam in America: From the New World to
the New World Order (Cambridge 2010)16
